
CONSUMER SATISFACTION AND

AUALITY SE,RVICE,S OF THE,

NE,W EASTE,RN BUS COMPANY LTD (NEBC)

IN BATTICALOA DISTRICT

n ^nagofiiB$
- ,,\r,:) i {re & t^" 

gSnKo'

r,"";;:,:,,:'ii'ii';; 
;'"' s{'|. -

MIS S. YUVARANI SUBRAMANIAM

e,,\t)
.t'' nF'{",\ '

.,f
ft"'.v,\0* 1r.X\

c
p

FCI\r467ffi ilililililililililililtililililililililt
j., +ir<ir'
"rr".;;";".*"', project Report

LibraV - EUSL

DEPARTMENT OF' COMME,RCE

FACULTY oF COMME,RCE & MA}IAGEME,NT
E,ASTERN LINIVERSITY

SRI LANKA
200 1



ABSTRACT

Transportation is vital to life, because it is an absolutely necessary means to an end; It

allows people to carryout the diverse range of activities that makeup daily life. In this

way, NEW EASTERN BUS COMPANY LTD (NEBC) provides bus transpotl

services to the passengers. But in a competitive world, consumers' care took priority

than before. That's why this research stuc'ly aims to measure the consumer satisfaction

with the quality services of the Company, with respect to such variables as price/bus

fare, availability & timeliness, comfortability &. safety and employees' behaviour.

6 branches in Batticaloa District have been identified for this study and a

questionnaire has been given to 200 passengers. ln order to reach a conclusion about

the consumer satisfaction with the quality services of the NEBC Ltd, 200

questionnaires were analyzed by using univariate analysis.

From the analysis and evaluation, the research comes to a conclusion that the

consumers/ passengers have a marginal level of satisfaction with the quality services

of the Company. An important thing that the consumers were dissatisfied with the

variable of availability & timeliness while the rest of the other variables reflected a

moderate level of a satisfaction. The main reason for this is, lack of buses to satisfy all

the passengers.

So, in order to enhance the consumer satisfaction some recommendations have been

given in chapter 5. I hope this research will be very helpful to all people.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRONT PAGES
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABST'RACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

Chapter I - INTRODUCTION

1.1 Problem statement
1.2 Research Objectives
1.3 Conceptualization

1 .4 Research Methodology
1.4.1. Sampling
\.4.2. Data collection
1.4.3. Types of analysis
1.4.4. Method of evaluation

1.5 Limitations
1.6 Assumptions

AI{D EVALUATION
3.1 Personal Information

3.1.1 Age distribution
3.1.2 Sex distribution
3. I .3 Civil status

3.1.4 Monthly Income
3.1.5 Divisions of Divisional secretaries

3.2 Research information
3.2.1 Price
3.2.2 Availability & timeliness
3.2.3 Comfbrtability & safety
3.2.4 Employees bahaviour
3.2.5 Overell arralysis

Chapter 4-DISCUSSION
4.1 Discussion on Personal information

4.1.1 Age
4.1.2 Sex

Chapter 2 -LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Consumer satisf-actior-i 12

2.2 Service quality 14

2.3 Consumer satisfaction Vs Service quality 16

2.4 Service Quality and the Transporl 22

2.5 The elements of Consumer satisfaction 23

2.6 Consumer satisfaction and it's related components 24

'Chapter 3 - DATA ANALYSIS, PRESENTATION

PACE

i
iv
V

vi
viii
ix

01

J

4

4

6

6

6

7

7

9

10

11

28
29
29
30
30
31

)z
aaJJ

JJ

34
35

37
38

41
42
42
43



4.1.3 Civil status

4.1,.4 Monthly Income
4.1.5 Divisions of divisional secretaries

4.2 Discussion on Research lnfbrmation
4.2.1Price
4.2.2 Avallability & timeliness
4.2.3 Comfortability & Safety
4 .2. 4 Employee J behavior

43

44
44
45
45
46
48
49

Chapter S-CONCLUSION AND
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation
5.3 Implications

REFERENCES

APPENDIX 1

Questionnaire - Tamil

APPENDIX 11

Questionnaire - English

RECOMMEI{DATIONS 52
53

54' 
58

59

61

65


