CONSUMER SATISFACTION AND QUALITY SERVICES OF THE NEW EASTERN BUS COMPANY LTD (NEBC) IN BATTICALOA DISTRICT

Faculty of Commerce & Management

Eastern University, Sri Lanka.

MISS. YUVARANI SUBRAMANIAM



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
FACULTY OF COMMERCE & MANAGEMENT
EASTERN UNIVERSITY
SRI LANKA
2001

ABSTRACT

Transportation is vital to life, because it is an absolutely necessary means to an end; It allows people to carryout the diverse range of activities that makeup daily life. In this way, NEW EASTERN BUS COMPANY LTD (NEBC) provides bus transport services to the passengers. But in a competitive world, consumers' care took priority than before. That's why this research study aims to measure the consumer satisfaction with the quality services of the Company, with respect to such variables as price/bus fare, availability & timeliness, comfortability & safety and employees' behaviour.

6 branches in Batticaloa District have been identified for this study and a questionnaire has been given to 200 passengers. In order to reach a conclusion about the consumer satisfaction with the quality services of the NEBC Ltd, 200 questionnaires were analyzed by using univariate analysis.

From the analysis and evaluation, the research comes to a conclusion that the consumers/ passengers have a marginal level of satisfaction with the quality services of the Company. An important thing that the consumers were dissatisfied with the variable of availability & timeliness while the rest of the other variables reflected a moderate level of a satisfaction. The main reason for this is, lack of buses to satisfy all the passengers.

So, in order to enhance the consumer satisfaction some recommendations have been given in chapter 5. I hope this research will be very helpful to all people.

	TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
FRONT PA	AGES	i
	LEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRAC	T	V
	CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FI		viii
LIST OF TA	ABLES	ix
Chapter	1 – INTRODUCTION	01
	1.1 Problem statement	3
	1.2 Research Objectives	4
	1.3 Conceptualization	4
	1.4 Research Methodology	6
	1.4.1. Sampling	6 6
	1.4.2. Data collection1.4.3. Types of analysis	7
	1.4.4. Method of evaluation	7
	1.5 Limitations	9
	1.6 Assumptions	10
	1,75,587 ((0.00), 17)	
Chapter	2 – LITERATURE REVIEW	11
	2.1 Consumer satisfaction	12
	2.2 Service quality	14
	2.3 Consumer satisfaction Vs Service quality	16
	2.4 Service Quality and the Transport	22
	2.5 The elements of Consumer satisfaction	23 s 24
	2.6 Consumer satisfaction and it's related component	S 24
Chapter	3 – DATA ANALYSIS, PRESENTATION	
	AND EVALUATION	28
	3.1 Personal Information	29
	3.1.1 Age distribution	29
	3.1.2 Sex distribution	30
	3.1.3 Civil status	30 31
	3.1.4 Monthly Income3.1.5 Divisions of Divisional secretaries	32
	3.2 Research information	33
	3.2.1 Price	33
	3.2.2 Availability & timeliness	34
	3.2.3 Comfortability & safety	35
	3.2.4 Employees bahaviour	37
	3.2.5 Overall analysis	38
Chapter	4-DISCUSSION	41
Chapter	4.1 Discussion on Personal information	42
	4.1.1 Age	42
	4.1.2 Sex	43

	4.1.3 Civil status	43
47	4.1.4 Monthly Income	44
	4.1.5 Divisions of divisional secretaries	44
	4.2 Discussion on Research Information	45
	4.2.1 Price	45
	4.2.2 Availability & timeliness	46
	4.2.3 Comfortability & Safety	48
	4.2.4 Employees' behavior	49
Chanter 5–0	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	52
Chapter 5	5.1 Conclusion	53
	5.2 Recommendation	54
	5.3 Implications	58
REFERENCES		59
APPENDIX 1		
	Questionnaire – Tamil	61
APPENDIX 11		
	Ouestionnaire – English	65